

KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR ADAM GREGG LT GOVERNOR

May 2, 2019

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

House File 516, an Act relating to voting membership on joint 911 service boards.

The above House File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely,

Governor of Iowa



House File 516

## AN ACT

RELATING TO VOTING MEMBERSHIP ON JOINT 911 SERVICE BOARDS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 34A.3, subsection 1, paragraph a, Code 2019, is amended by adding the following new subparagraphs:

NEW SUBPARAGRAPH. (3) The sheriff of each county, or the sheriff's designee, is entitled to voting membership on the joint 911 service board.

NEW SUBPARAGRAPH. (4) The chief of police of each city operating a public safety answering point, or the chief of police's designee, is entitled to voting membership on the joint 911 service board of the county where the city is located.

LINDA UPMEYER

Speaker of the House

CHARLES SCHNEIDER

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 516, Eighty-eighth General Assembly.

CARMINE BOAL

Chief Clerk of the House

Approved MAy 2, 2019

KIM REYNOLDS

Governor